h\ :
("))
N
>

N - 2 PRI XD I KW
LI o % ..vm.,.l,imx 0 SO

, wm,n.wr.;m*“w.,‘.\ S 5 50 50 S AR A S 1

AL SO
I W -k~ . e,

(preliminary data

for January-June 2021)

-
= o D T © G i A

C ST S e e I S e
q.’h.»\\\\\‘ \\\\\ i o i YA Ay g dr i i o o -

FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER
OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN




In  January-June 2021, the
republic's foreign trade turnover reached
18 012.8 million US dollars, which,
compared to the same period in 2020,
increased by 2 150.3 milion US
dollars(an increase of 13.6%).

DYNAMICS OF STRUCTURE
OF FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER
(for January-June, million US dollars)

2021 Growth rate, specific
in % gravity, in %

15862, 18 012,8

6279,9 7055,5 12,3 100,0
31430 4535,6 144,3 64,3
1012,3 11334 112,0 16,1
2124,6 1386,5 65,3 19,7
9582,6 10 957,4 114,3 100,0
- products 89252 10 296, 1 115,4 94,0
} services 657.4 661,3 100,6 6,0
Balance ;_ra -3 302,7 -3901,9 X X
. products -3657,6 -4 3740 X X
* without gold -57822 -53760,5 X X
e
Qgs services 354,9 472,0 X X
Export without gold 4155,3 5669,0 136,4 X
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For reference: When compiling statistics on foreign trade in goods
of the Republic of Uzbekistan, the United Nations International Standard Trade
Classification (hereinafter - SITC) is used, which allows for analytical purposes
to group exported and imported goods. Assignment of SITC codes to goods

is carried out using transition keys between the HS and SITC.

-

Of the total volume of the FTT, exports amounted to 7 055.5 million US\
dollars (an increase of 12.3% was noted by January-June 2020), and imports -
USD 10 957.4 million US dollars(an increase of 14.3%). As a result, the balance

of foreign trade turnover amounted to a passive balance in the amount
KOf 3 901.9 million US dollars.

TOP TEN COUNTRIES WITH THE LARGEST
TRADE TURNOVER WITH THE REPUBLIC

OF UZBEKISTAN
(for January-June 2021, million US dollars)

&3

FTT-3286,1 FTT-3053,7 FTT-1869,4 FTT-1571,4 FTT-830,6
Export-1 029,7 Export-838,0 Export-557.,4 Export-852,6 Export-24,5
Import-2 256,5 Import-2 215,7 Import-1 312,0 Import-718,8 Import-806,0

v v v A 4 v
PRC Russian Kazakhstan Turkey Republic
Federation Korea
FTT-424,6 FTT-351,9 FTT-335,1 FTT-279,0 FTT-279,0
Export-347,3 Export-350,5 Export-25,2 Export-72,4 Export-84,6
Import-77,3 Import-1,4 Import-309,9 Import-206,6 Import-194,4
v A 4 A 4 v A 4
Kyrgyzstan Germany Turkmenistan Ukraine

Afghanistan
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MONTHLY DYNAMICS OF FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER ‘;—@b ~
OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN (million US dollars) THAM A

=0-2020  -0-2021

4250,1

2666,0

2 303,0 2216,7 2214,2

January February March April May June

The largest volume of foreign trade turnover was recorded in May 2021 and
was recorded at 4 250.1 million US dollars. Compared to the same month in 2020,
its increase amounted to 2 078.9 million US dollars.

In June 2021, the volume of foreign trade turnover amounted to 3 440.3

million US dollars and, compared to the same period in 2020, decreased by
15.1%.

DYNAMICS OF QUARTERLY FOREIGN TRADE
TURNOVER AND BALANCE

(by quarter, million US dollars)

= | quarter = Il quarter

103193 109077
9 064,5 ===

8 035,2
II 78273 71051

2019 2020 2021.

Uzbekistan's foreign trade turnover in the Il quarter of 2021 amounted

to 10 907.7 million US dollars, which is 53.5% more than the previous quarterly
indicator.




Among the 20 large partner countries in foreign economic activity, there is
also an active foreign trade balance with six countries, in particular with such
countries as Afghanistan, Kyrgyzstan, Tajikistan, Turkey, Canada and Iran. The
remaining 14 countries maintain a passive balance of foreign trade turnover.

SIX COUNTRIES WITH AN ACTIVE
FOREIGN TRADE BALANCE ¥ @,
(for January-June 2021, million US dollars)

Afghanistan

349,1 million
US dollars F :
“ Turkey
.......................................... 133,8 million
Kyrgyzstan US dollars
269’9 mllllon O .................................................
US dollars ‘
\* & Canada
............................................ ‘* p 99’1 m"“on
Tajikistan Vo doliaky
164,2 m|"|0n # O ..................................................
US dollars Yo
.2 sl @ ( Iran
‘ﬁ 13,1 million
US dollars

Today Uzbekistan carries out trade relations with 171 countries
of the world. The largest volume of foreign trade turnover was recorded with
the PRC (18.2%), the Russian Federation (17.0%), Kazakhstan (10.4%),
Turkey (8.7%), the Republic of Korea (4.6%), Kyrgyzstan (2.4%) and
Afghanistan (2.0%).




DW\IAMICS OF LARGE PARTNER COUNTRIES IN THE FOREIGN
TRADE TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
(for January-June, million US dollars)

A

%

>
o
S

Export
Import
Russian Federation
Export
Import
Kazakhstan
Export
Import
Turkey
Export

Import

Republic of Korea
Export
Import

Kyrgyzstan
Export
Import

Afghanistan
Export
Import

Germany
Export
Import

Turkmenistan
Export
Import

Ukraine
Export
Import

3 606,5

1308,7
2297,8
2 953,4
1115,0
18383
1679,5
678,2
1001,3
11885
572,2
616,3
13459
46,9
1299,0
445,2
376,6
68,5
268,4
267,3
11
449,2
23,6
4257
274,1
56,2
218,0
200,6
68,8
131,8
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2 868,3
826,2
2042,2
2 587,9
663,2
19247
1322,7
4131
909,6
880,8
426,3
454,5
1130,8
21,0
1109,8
394,6
337,9
56,6
331,9
330,6
1,2
335,5
31,8
303,6
255,8
56,0
199,7
189,6
48,4
141,2

3 286,1

1 029,7
2 256,5
3 053,7
838,0
22157
1 869,4
557,4
1312,0
1571,4
852,6
718,8
830,6
24,5
806,0
4246
347,3
77,3
351,9
350,5
1,4
335,1
25,2
309,9
279,0
72,4
206,6
279,0
84,6
194,4
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DYNAMICS OF LARGE PARTNER COUNTRIES IN THE
FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC OF

)

UZBEKISTAN (for January-June, million US dollars)

=2 Bl l

India
Export
Import

Tajikistan
Export
Import

Lithuania
Export
Import

Italy
Export

Import
Belarus
Export
Import
Iran
Export

Import
USA
Export
Import
Brazil
Export
Import
Canada
Export
Import
Netherlands
Export
Import

164,5
9,3
155,2

207,2

139,0
68,2
203,7
12,2
191,5
150,2
13,5
136,7
187,8
22,6
165,2
213,6
119,2
94,4
309,8
14,0
295,7
73,9
0,4
73,4
4.6
0,4
4,2
71,5
10,7
60,7

6,6

123,0
2229
178,7

44,2

201,6

13,3

188,3
165,9

7,2

158,7
117,7

19,9
97,9
96,0
53,1
42,9

130,3

9,0

121,4

45,1
0,2
45,0
47,4
44,9
2,5
94,8
10,9
83,9

129,7

238,3
14,3
224,0

230,8

197,5
33,3
229,2
31,0
198,2
210,1
16,2
193,9
198,3
24,0
174,3
196,2
104,6
91,6
189,0
28,0
160,9
147,8
1.8
146,0
118,8
108,9
9,8
116,1
27,0
89,1




VOLUME AND RATE OF GROWTH OF FOREIGN TRADE
TURNOVER BY REGIONS OF THE REPUBLIC OF
UZBEKISTAN (for January-June 2021)*

Volume, | Growth I—!iqhest volume,
e million US dollars
dollars in %
et tsoe s
EZ?:IE;:;:JStan 3214 1278
regions:
Andijan 1314,3 96,4
Bukhara 439,6 107,7
Jizzakh 207,7 74,4
Kashkadarya 209,4 86,4 Lowest volume,
Navoi 5952 112,2 million US dollars
Namangan 510,5 125,5
Samarkand 837,3 124,1
Surkhandarya 202,7 112,3
Syrdarya 374,7 149,3
Tashkent 2 585,8 126,8
Fergana 790,0 1247
Khorezm 2945 141,6
Tashkent city 6 946,6 130,8

In the structure of the foreign trade turnover of the republic, a significant
share is noted in the city of Tashkent, which is 38.6%, or 6 946.6 million US
dollars, and the smallest share is recorded at the level of 1.1%, or 202.7 million
US dollars, which is marked in Surkhandarya region.

*Natural gas and electricity supplies, as well as the volume of special exports, are not
distributed across regions, cities and regions of the Republic of Uzbekistan.




The share of foreign trade turnover of the CIS countries, compared to the
same period in 2020, increased by 2.5% and their share in foreign trade
turnover, in January-June 2021, amounted to 37.0%.

\_

DYNAMICS OF THE VOLUME OF THE CIS AND
OTHER FOREIGN STATES IN THE FOREIGN TRADE
TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
(for January-June, million US dollars, share %)

35,2 ‘ 34,5 ‘
64,8 Q 65,5

12 562,2

37,0 ‘
63,0

11 347,6

10 390,2

2019 2020 2021.

= CIS countries = Other countries

The volume of foreign trade turnover of other states in January-June 2021,
compared to the same period of 2019-2020, accordingly decreased and
amounted to 63.0% of the total volume of foreign trade turnover.




FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC OF

UZBEKISTAN WITH THE CIS COUNTRIES
(for January-June 2021, million US dollars)

Russian Federation Kazakhstan
FTT-3053,7 FTT-1869,4
- Export- 838,0 Export — 557,4
Import — 2 215,7 Import—1 312,0
Kyrgyzstan ' Ukraine
FTT-424,6 FTT-279,0
Export — 347,3 - Export — 84,6
Import-77,3 Import —194,4
Turkmenistan Tajikistan
FTT-279,0 ammmm  FTT-2308
Export-72,4
: N Export—-197,5
|mp0rt— 206,6 Import = 33,3
Republic of Belarus Azerbaijan
i FTT-198,3 . FTT-51,7
ﬁ- Export — 24,0 Export - 33,5
Import-174,3 Import — 18,2
Republic of Moldova Armenia
FTT-9,7 FTT-5,0
". Export — 6,7 5 Export - 3,6
Import- 3,0 ' Import—-1,4

The foreign trade turnover of the Republic of Uzbekistan with the CIS
countries reached 6 665.2 million US dollars. Of these, the volume of exports
amounted to 2 274.2 million US dollars, and the volume of imports — 4 391.0

million US dollars.

The largest volume of foreign trade
turnover with the CIS countries was
recorded with the Russian Federation
(45.8%), Kazakhstan (28.0%) and
Kyrgyzstan (6.4%).




FOREIGN TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
WITH THE EAEU COUNTRIES
(for January-June 2021, million US dollars)

Russian

Federation FTT- 3 053,7
Export— 838,0
Import— 2 215,7

Kazakhstan FTT— 1 860.4 share in total foreign

Export— 557,4 trade turnover
Import—1312,0

| 0
Kyrgyzstan C 30,8 %

FTT- 424,6 -
Export— 347,3
Import— 77,3

Republic
of Belarus FTT- 198,3 25,1 %

Export— 24,0 v
Import—174,3

share in total exports

Armenia

share in total imports
FTT-5,0

Export— 3,6 - 345 %

Import- 1,4 v,

The foreign trade turnover
of the Republic of Uzbekistan
with the EAEU countries
amounted to 5 551.0 million US
dollars. Of these, the volume of
exports amounted to 1 770.2
million US dollars, and the
volume of imports - 3 780.8
million US dollars.
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EXPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
UZBEKISTAN (for January-June 2021)

In January-June 2021, the total number of exporters amounted to 4 885
units, which ensured the increase in the volume of exports without gold to 5 669.0
million US dollars (an increase, compared to the same period in 2020, amounted to
36.4%).

EXPORT STRUCTURE BY SITC SECTIONS ' exportm*
(for January-June 2021, share %) | ¢

Food products
and live animals

Beverages and tobacco

Non-food raw materials,
exceptfuel

Mineral fuels, lubricating
oils and similar materials

Animal and vegetable
oils, fats and wax

Chemicals and similar
products

Industrial goods

Machinery and transport

equipment
Various finished products

Other products
Gold

Services

In the structure of exports, 83.9% are goods, which mainly fall on industrial
goods (28.8%), food products and live animals (8.4%), chemicals and similar




EXPORT STRUCTURE OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
BY SITC (for January-June)

0
Million US dollars In /0 to the In % of total
previous year

SITC structure

| 2020 \ 2021 |2020 2021 \2020 2021

Total 62799 | 70555 77,3 112,3 |100,0 | 100,0

including:

Food and live animals | 556,4 591,2 73,3 106,3 8,9 8,4

Beverages and

14,6 14,1 145,5 97,0 0,2 0,2
tobacco
Non-food raw
materials, except 232,3 257,8 62,6 111,0 3,7 3,7
fuel
Mineral fuels,

lubricating oils and 3154 288,6 28,9 91,5 50 4,1
similar materials

Animal and vegetable

. 17,6 11 2,8 t. 6,3 0,3 0,0
oils, fats and wax

Chemicals and

. 391,3 464,1 90,8 118,6 6,2 6,6
similar products

Industrial goods 1166,1 | 2034,0 85,9 1744 | 18,6 | 28,8

Machines and

: 160,3 324,9 87,2 2,0t. 2,6 4,6
transport equipment

Various finished 280,6 | 367,7 | 1355 | 131,1 | 45 | 52

products
Other goods 2133,0 | 1578,7 | 100,44 74,0 340 | 224
of these: gold 21246 | 13865 | 1014 65,3 33,8 | 19,7

Services 1012,3 | 11334 64,0 112,0 16,1 16,1




MONTHLY EXPORT DYNAMICS OF THE REPUBLIC
OF UZBEKISTAN (million US dollars)

=0-2020 -0-2021

January February March April May June

The largest export volume was recorded in May 2021 and was recorded
at the level of 2 252.2 million US dollars. Compared to the same month in 2020, its
increase amounted to 1 526.1 million US dollars.

In June 2021, the volume of exports amounted to 1 321.2 million US dollars
and, compared to the same period in 2020, increased by 5.8%.

DYNAMICS OF QUARTERLY EXPORT RATES
(by quarter, million US dollars)

= | quarter = Il quarter

4332,2

LA

3788,2

2019 2020 2021.

I—I\—L

Exports of Uzbekistan in the second quarter of 2021 amounted to 4 657.4
million US dollars, which is 94.2% more than the previous quarterly indicator.




Medical and pharmaceutical products

STRUCTURE OF SEPARATE EXPORTED GOODS
BY SECTION SITC (for January-June 2021)

Name of section, Structure of SITC

Food and live animals

Million US

dollars

In % to the
correspon-
ding period

Beverages and tobacco

Vegetables and fruits 404,1 94,8
Cereals and products from them 137,0 135,4
Animal feed (except non-ground cereals) 21,1 2,1t
Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices and products from them 12,3 192,6

(except coal, oil and precious stones)
Mineral fuels, lubricants and simil

Beverages 10,1 83,4
Tobacco and tobacco products 4,0 164,1
Non-food raw materials, except for fuel
Textile fibers (except for tops and other combed wool) 1621 1613
and their wastes (not processed into yarn or fabric) ’ '
Raw materials of an.lr'nal and vegetable origin, 28.6 356
not elsewhere classified
Metal ores and scrap metal 23,3 91,5
Raw materials for fertilizers and mineral raw materials 15.6 1815

ar materials

Animal and vegetable oils, fats
Vegetable oils and fats, whether crude, refined or
fractionated

Natural and artificial gas 194,9 84,6
Electricity 58,7 101,3
Oil, petroleum products and similar materials 35,0 129,2

and wax

1,0

Chemicals and similar products

55

Plastics in primary form 188,5 137,4
Inorganic chemicals 160,3 107,4
Fertilizers 77,6 113,1

9,5

91,4



STRUCTURE OF SEPARATE EXPORTED GOODS
BY SECTION SITC (for January-June 2021)

Name of section, Structure of SITC

Industrial goods

Textile yarn, fabrics, finished goods, not elsewhere

Million US

dollars

In % to the
correspon-
ding period

Machinery and transport equi

classified, and similar products 10364 176,0
Nonferrous metal 782,7 199,2
Product.s from non-metallic minerals, not included in other 73.0 181.0
categories

Cast iron and steel 69,5 84,0

Various finished products

Cars (including hovercraft vehicles) 2,3t
Electrical machines, apparatus and devices not included
. . . . 94,3 173,7
in other categories, and their electrical parts
Non-specialized machinery and equipment for industry,
not included in other categories, and machine parts, not 13,7 149,5
included in other categories
Other transport equipment 6,9 5,8t.

included in other categories
Other goods

Non-monetary gold (except gold ores and concentrates)

Clothing items and clothing accessories 317,5 134,4
Various finished products not included in other categories 23,6 152,3
Footwear 14,5 79,6
Special, scientific and control devices and devices not 4.5 93.8

1 386,5

65,3

Special operations and products not classified by type

31,0




DYNAMICS OF EXPORT VOLUME TO CIS COUNTRIES
AND OTHER FOREIGN STATES
(for January-June, million US dollars, share %)

Due to a decrease in exports to other foreign countries, the share of exports to
the CIS countries increased and their share in its total volume amounted to 32.2%.

36 2 30,5 32,2

51802 ‘

4781,3

Al

=2 4365 0
695

638

2274,2

19149

2019 roq 2020 ropn 2021 rop,
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Compared to 2019-2020, our main partners in the export of goods and
services in foreign trade in January-June 2021 were such countries as China,
Turkey, the Russian Federation, Kazakhstan, Afghanistan, Kyrgyzstan and
Tajikistan. Their share in the total export volume reached 59.1%.

SHARE OF SEVEN LARGE PARTNER COUNTRIES
IN EXPORT OF GOODS AND SERVICES
(for January-June 2021, %)

11,9 S

Poccumnckas
denepauus




\\7(3LUME AND GROWTH RATE OF EXPORT OF GOODS
AND SERVICES OF TWENTY LARGE PARTNER COUNTRI

(for January-June 2021)

=

IMiIIion US dollars \ Growth rate, % Position
Countries

2020 | 2021 2020 2021 2020 I 2021
PRC 826,2 1029,7 63,1 124,6 1 1
Turkey 426,3 852,6 74,5 2,0t. 3 2
E;‘j;';‘l o 6632 | 8380 | 59,5 | 1264 2 3
Kazakhstan 413,1 557,4 60,9 134,9 4 4
Afghanistan 330,6 350,5 123,7 106,0 6 5
Kyrgyzstan 337,9 347,3 89,7 102,8 5 6
Tajikistan 178,7 197,5 128,6 110,5 7 7
Canada 44.9 108,9 |12411t. 241 13 8
Iran 53,1 104,6 44,5 197,2 11 9
Ukraine 48,4 84,6 70,3 174,8 12 10
Turkmenistan 56,0 72,4 99,8 129,2 10 11
Pakistan 20,3 59,9 53,9 29t 19 12
Singapore 27,2 39,9 152,7 146,8 17 13
Poland 27,7 38,2 129,9 137,9 16 14
Azerbaijan 29,2 33,5 147,4 114,7 15 15
Latvia 16,5 31,5 65,3 1911 21 16
Lithuania 13,3 31,0 109,3 2,3t 23 17
United Kingdom 9,9 30,7 23,9 3,1t 27 18
Qatar 0,1 28,9 25,1t 397,8 t. 79 19
USA 9,0 28,0 63,8 313,2 28 20




VOLUMES AND RATES OF EXPORT GROWTH
BY REGIONS OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
(for January-June 2021)*

Highest volume,
Volume, | Growth million US dollars
million US| rate,
dollars in %
Tashkentcity — 1 734,2
Republic of
Uzbekistan 70555 1123
Republic of
Karakalpakstan S LAl Tashkent=967,6
regions:
Andijan 405,5 172,7
Bukhara 187,2 157,7 Andijan— 405,5
Jizzakh 92,8 184,0
Kashkadarya 97,7 101,0
Lowest volume,
Navol 209,4 96,4 million US dollars
Namangan 221,0 117,4
Samarkand 222,0 147,0 Surkhandarya— 100,2
Surkhandarya 100,2 102,8
Syrdarya 117,8 176,6
Tashkent 967,6 135,5 Kashkadarya= 97,7
Fergana 346,7 139,5
Khorezm 105,2 121,9
: Jizzakh=92,8
Tashkent city 1734,2 138,1

In the structure of the republic's exports, a significant share was noted in the
city of Tashkent, which is 24.6%, or 1 734.2 million US dollars, and the smallest
share was recorded at 1.3%, or 92.8 million US dollars, which was recorded in
Jizzakh region.

* Natural gas and electricity supplies, as well as the volume of special exports,
are not distributed among the regions, cities and districts of the Republic of Uzbekistan.




EXPORT OF VEGETABLE PRODUCTS
(for January-June 2021, million US dollars)

The volume of exports of fruits and vegetables amounted to 716.8 thousand
tons and, in value terms, exceeded 402.7 million US dollars (the rate of decline,
compared to the same period in 2020, respectively, amounted to 3.1%). On the
basis of this, 520.6 thousand tons of vegetables were exported in the amount of
209.6 million US dollars, as well as 132.2 thousand tons of fruits and berries in
the amount of 142.4 million US dollars.

EXPORT OF VEGETABLE PRODUCTS
(for January-June 2021, million US dollars)

Cherry Grapes, fresh [ Melons and
or dried Tomatoes watermelons

84,6 million US | * 22 3 million US | 50,2 million US 7,4 million US
dollars dollars dollars dollars

60,5 20,4 2 68,9 22,8 )
thousandt. + thousandt. - thousand t. thousand t.

Citrus fruits Peanut Pepper Cucumber

8,6 million US o
30millionus | 119millionus | = G0 o0 8,0 million US
dollars dollars dollars

thousand t. thousand t. thousand t.

Carrots - Cabbage Apples Onions and
shallots

6,2 million US 16,7 million US 3,4 million US | 21,5 million US

dollars dollars dollars dollars

898 2% 68 176,2
thousand t. ™~ |thousand t. thousand t.

In January-June 2021, the share of fruits and vegetables in total exports
amounted to 5.7%.

The main export markets for fruit and vegetable products are the Russian
Federation, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan and the People's Republic of China.




GEOGRAPHY OF EXPORT OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLES
(for January-June 2021)

o Thousand Million US specific
tons dollars weight, %*
FF;‘;:;‘; ) 161,7 113,7 28,2
Kazakhstan 354,7 106,7 26,5
Kyrgyzstan 60,9 58,6 14,6
PRC 35,8 29,8 7,4
Pakistan 13,5 27,0 6,7
Afghanistan 16,2 12,1 3,0
Ukraine 17,5 7,2 1,8
Turkey 4,6 5,6 1,4
Belarus 8,5 4,8 1,2
Azerbaijan 4.6 4,3 1,1
Turkmenistan 14,2 4,2 1,1
Germany 1,5 3,7 0,9
Tajikistan 4,7 2,9 0,7
USA 0,9 2,9 0,7
UAE 2,0 2,8 0,7
T, Other 15,5 16,2 4,0

* from value expression
According to the results of January-June 2021, the largest volume in value
terms of exports of fruit and vegetable products falls on Russia (28.2% of the total
volume of fruit and vegetable products), which exceeds the volume of exports to
China by 3.8 times.__

: ; ,A:f b, A




EXPORT OF TEXTILE PRODUCTS

At the end of January-June 2021, the export of textile products was carried
out in the amount of 1 355.0 million US dollars, which amounted to 19.2% of the
total export volume and, compared to January-June 2020, it increased by 62.9 %.

Cotton yarn (56.4%), as well as finished knitwear and garments (22.9%),
account for the main share in the structure of export of textile products. In
January-June 2021, more than 427 types of textile products were exported to 57

countries.

DYNAMICS OF EXPORT OF TEXTILE PRODUCTS
(for January-June, million US dollars)

Product Name 770,5 831,8 1355,0
. Cottonyarn 444 1 408,0 764.6
Q Ready-made knitwear and 180.4 232.6 3104
garments
‘ Carpets 13,5 10,2 16,5
E Knitted fabric 41,6 55,5 112,1
E[ﬂ# Other made-up textiles, rags 21,9 43,1 51,1
% - Cotton fabrics 34,5 47.7 56,5
@ Silk and silk products 16,9 15,8 18,2
ﬁ Cotton wool, felt and nonwovens, 13.4 15,3 19,1
rope products
. Other 42 3,7 6,4




DYNAMICS OF THE STRUCTURE OF EXPORT
OF TEXTILE PRODUCTS BY COUNTRIES
(for January-June, million US dollars)

Russian Federation 300,2 311,1 434,5
PRC 211,0 164,7 337,8
Kyrgyzstan 43,4 112,3 177,7
Turkey 79,2 99,1 176,0
Poland 12,3 20,8 30,6
Pakistan 4,8 5,3 30,5
Ukraine 11,7 16,1 22,4
Iran 24,1 13,5 21,7
Kazakhstan 19,6 19,5 21,6
Egypt 5,6 7,1 13,9
ltaly 6,7 4,1 12,9
Azerbaijan 4,3 5,8 9,1

Belarus 11,8 8,9 9,1

Tajikistan 51 8,9 6,2

Other countries 30,7 34,6 50,9

The largest share of textile exports falls on the Russian Federation
(434.5 million US dollars - 32.1%) and the PRC (337.8 million US dollars -
24.9%).




(for January-June 2021, share %)

Transport services 71,3

? @ Trips (tourism) 14,0

' ‘ Telecommunication, computer

and information services 6,8
Other business services 3,0
Other services 4,9

The volume of exports of services in January-June 2021 amounted to 1 133.4
million US dollars, or 16.1% of the total trade exports, and increased, compared
to the same period in 2020, by 12.0%.

Transport services (71.3%), travel (tourism) (14.0%), telecommunications,
computer and information services (6.8%), and other business services (3.0%)
account for the lion's share of the export of services.

At the same time, other services (4.9%), respectively, account for the largest
share of other construction services (1.1%), financial services (1.1%), insurance
and pension services (1.1%), etc.




IMPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
(for January-June 2021)

During the reporting period, imports amounted to 10 957.4 million US dollars
(an increase in growth rates, compared to January-June 2020, amounted
to 113.6%).

The main share in its structure is occupied by machinery and transport
equipment (32.8%), industrial goods (18.9%), as well as chemicals and similar
products (13.8%).

IMPORT STRUCTURE BY SITC SECTIONS
(for January-June 2021, share %) '

Food products
1 0:0 and live animals

Beverages and tobacco

Non-food raw materials,
except fuel

Mineral fuels, lubricating
oils and similar materials

Animal and vegetable oils,
fats and wax

Chemicals and similar
products

Industrial goods

Machinery and transport

equipment
Various finished
products

Other products
Services

Analysis of the dynamics of imports of goods also showed that in January-
June 2021, compared to the same period in 2020, the volume of imports of goods
increased by 1 370.9 million US dollars and amounted to 10 296.1 million US
dollars, and imports of services reached 661.3 million US dollars.
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BY SECTION OF SITC (for January-June)

¥
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STRUCTURE OF IMPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTANv

0, iNno,
Million US dollars | % to the Lo e
previous year total
SITC structure
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021
Total 9582,6 | 10 957,4 85,1 114,3 | 100,0 | 100,0
including:
Food and live animals | 7524 1100,2 97,9 146,2 7,9 10,0
ERVEIEHES el 18,3 34,2 86,3 | 1872 @ 02 | 03
tobacco
Non-food raw
materials, except 421,7 559,5 82,7 132,7 4.4 51
for fuel
Mineral fuels,
lubricanting oil and 569,4 501,1 128,9 88,0 5,9 4,6
similar materials
Animal and vegetable
oils, fats and wax 134,7 2119 93,3 157,3 1,4 1,9
Chemicals and similar | | oo, 5 | 15137 | 1016 | 1171 | 135 | 138
products
Industrial goods 1605,8| 2073,1 84,4 129,1 16,8 18,9
Machinery and
transport equipment 3546,4  3596,4 79,8 101,4 37,0 32,8
Various finished 5638 | 6982 | 873 | 1238 | 59 | 64
products
Other goods 20,5 7,7 82,7 37,8 0,2 0,1
Services 657,4 661,3 60,4 100,6 6,9 6,0




MONTHLY IMPORT DYNAMICS OF THE REPUBLIC
OF UZBEKISTAN (million US dollars)

=0-2020 -0-2021

2133,4

14170 1472,0 ’ 1445,1

January February March April May June

The largest volume of imports was recorded in April 2021 and was recorded
at the level of 2 133.4 million US dollars. Compared to the same month in 2020, it
increased by 508.9 million US dollars.

In June 2021, the volume of imports amounted to 1 321.2 million US dollars
and, compared to the same period in 2020, increased by 5.8%.

DYNAMICS OF QUARTERLY IMPORTS b *

(by quarter, million US dollars) 5
A)
= | quarter = Il quarter
5276,3 pummmemn'f
I 47711 48115 47070
I l—l

2019 2020 2021 .

Uzbekistan's imports in the second quarter of 2021 amounted to 6 250.4
million US dollars, which is 32.8% more than in the previous quarter.




STRUCTURE OF SEPARATE IMPORTED GOODS
AND SERVICES BY SECTION OF SITC
(for January-June 2021)

Name of section, SITC section

Food and live animals

Million in % of the
usS correspon-
dollars | ding period

Beverages and tobacco

Cereals and products thereof 392,8 135,4
Sugar, sugar products and honey 162,8 139,7
Various foods and preparations 105,7 140,9
Vegetables and fruits 88,3 153,4

Mineral fuels, lubricants and similar materials

Tobacco and tobacoo products 20,8 2,8 b.

Beverages 13,4 124,2
Non-food raw materials, except for fuel

Metal ores and scrap metal 277,2 158,1

Cork and timber 1441 102,7

Oilseeds 45,5 194,2

Raw materials for fertilizers and mineral raw materials 30,1 93,0

Oil, petroleum products and similar materials 372,1 91,0
Electricity 68,8 113,4
Coal, coke and briquettes 53,8 91,1

or vegetable fats and oils

Chemicals and similar products

Animal and vegetable oils, fats and wax
Vegetable oils and fats, raw, refined or fractionated 175,5 149,4
Animal and vegetable oils and fats, processed; animal and
vegetable wax; technical mixtures and preparations from animal 35,5 2,2 b.

preparations, polishes and detergents

Medical and pharmaceutical products 624,5 136,8
Plastics in primary form 250,2 115,2
Chemlc'al materials and products not included in other 2101 84.1
categories

Essential oils, resinoids and perfume materials; toilet 132.7 123.7




TRUCTURE OF SEPARATE IMPORTED GOODS
AND SERVICES BY SECTION OF SITC
(for January-June 2021)

Name of section, SITC section

Industrial goods

Million

us

dollars

in % of the
correspon-
ding period

categories, and similar products

Machinery and transport equipment

Cast iron and steel 875,8 129,9
Metal products, not elsewhere classified 256,6 115,7
Non-metallic mineral products not included in other categories 190,3 142,7
Textile yarns, fabrics, finished products not included in other 179.5 146.2

people)

Special, scientific and control devices and apparatuses not

Machines specifically designed for specific industries 892,2 97,9
Non-specialized machinery and equipment for industry, not

included in other categories, and machine parts, not included 732,7 96,5
in other categories

Car parts and accessories 4297 91,9
Motor vehicles, mainly intended for the carriage of passengers

(except for vehicles intended for the carriage of 10 or more 186,7 78,1

Various finished products

pillows and similar padded furniture

Gold, non-monetary (excluding gold ores and concentrates)

included in other categories 284,4 1407
Various finished products not included in other categories 204,7 139,3
Block buildings, fittings and fixtures for plumbing, heating and

>ock BUIINGs, THINg i pHmbIng J 120,1 83,8
lighting equipment

Furniture and fittings, bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, 42.3 1007

Other products

7,7 96,1




DYNAMICS OF IMPORT FROM THE CIS COUNTRIES
AND OTHER FOREIGN STATES
(for January-June, million US dollars, share %)

The share of imports from the CIS countries, compared to the same period in
2020, increased by 5.6% and their share in foreign trade turnover, in January-June

2021, amounted to 40.1%.
345 37,1 40,1

g

7 382,0

65664

60252
599

65,5
4 391,0
3 557,4

201 9 2020 2021.

= CIS countries = Other countries

In general, in January-June 2021, goods and services from 150 countries
were imported to the Republic of Uzbekistan. One third of imports comes from such
large partner countries as China, the Russian Federation, Kazakhstan, the Republic
of Korea, Turkey, Germany and India.

SHARE OF SEVEN LARGE PARTNER COUNTRIES IN IMPORT OF GOODS
AND SERVICES (for January-June 2021, share %)

Russian
Federation

Republic of
Korea

Other
countries

A U (U




IN THE IMPORT OF GOODS AND SERVICES

(for January-June)

Countries

Million US dollars

Growth rate, %

\ 2020 \ 2021 \ 2020 \ 2021

Position

\ 2020 \ 2021

PRC 2042,2 | 2256,5 88,9 110,5 1 1
Russian 19247 | 22157 | 1047 | 1151 2 2
Federation

Kazakhstan 909,6 1312,0 90,9 1442 4 3
nge“;"‘: of 111008 8060 | 854 | 726 3 4
Turkey 4545 718,8 73,7 158,1 5 5
Germany 303,6 309,9 71,3 102,1 6 6
India 123,0 2240 79,3 182,1 13 7
Turkmenistan 199,7 206,6 91,6 103,5 7 8
Lithuania 188,3 198,2 98,3 105,2 8 9
Ukraine 141,2 194,4 107,2 137,7 11 10
Italy 158,7 193,9 116,1 122,2 9 11
Belarus 97,9 174,3 59,2 178,1 15 12
USA 121.,4 160,9 41,0 132,6 14 13
Brazil 45,0 146,0 61,2 3,2t 25 14
Iran 42,9 91,6 45,4 2,1t. 27 15
France 62,8 91,0 96,0 145,0 18 16
Netherlands 83,9 89,1 138,1 106,2 17 17
Czech Republic | 142,1 81,9 3,1t 57,6 10 18
UAE 50,9 78,7 127,2 154,5 20 19
Kyrgyzstan 56,6 77,3 82,6 | 136,6 19 20




VOLUME AND GROWTH RATES OF IMPORTS BY REGIONS

OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN il S
(for January-June 2021) \\N
( : Highest volume,
r — Volume, | Growth million US dollars
W S [million Us| rate,
. dollars in %
Tashkent city— 5 212,4
Republic of
Uzbekistan 10 957,4 114,3
Republic of 1061 1275 Tashkent— 1 618,2
Karakalpakstan ’ '
regions:
Andijan 908,8 80,5
Bukhara 252,3 87,1 Andijan—908,8
Jizzakh 114,9 50,2
Kashkadarya 111,7 76,7 Lowest volume.
Navoi 385,8 123,3 million US dollars
Namangan 289,5 132,4
Samarkand 615,4 117,6 Kashkadarya— 111,7
Surkhandarya 102,6 123,6
Syrdarya 256,8 139,4 Republlc of
Tashkent 1618,2 122,1 Karakalpakstan— 106,1
Fergana 443,3 115,2
Khorezm 189.3 1555 Surkhandarya— 102,6
Tashkent city 5212,4 128,6

In the structure of imports of the republic, a significant share is noted in
Tashkent city, which is 47.6%, or 5 212.4 million US dollars, and the smallest
share is recorded in Surkhandarya - 0.9%, or 102.6 million US dollars.




The volume of imports of services in January-June 2021 amounted to 661.3
million US dollars, or 6.0% of its total volume, and increased by 0.6% compared
to the same period in 2020. Travel (tourism - 44.6%), other business services
(13.8%), transport services (10.4%), telecommunications, computer and

information services (9.2%) account for the bulk of imports of services.

IMPORT OF SERVICES OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTA
(for January-June 2021, share %)

Travel (tourism) 44.6
Other business services 13,8
Transport services 10.4

Telecommunications, computer

and information services 9,2
Other services 22,1

In addition, other services accounted for 22.1% of total imports of services,
including a high share of construction services (7.2%), fees for the use of

intellectual property (5.6%), maintenance and repair services (4.1%), etc.




IMPORT OF MACHINES
AND TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

At the end of January-June 2021, the volume of machinery and transport
equipment in the structure of imports reached 3 596.4 million US dollars and
increased, compared to the same period in 2020, by 1.4%, in general, the share

in the total volume of imports amounted to 32.8%.

MAIN COUNTRIES - PARTNERS EXPORTING MACHINES
AND TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT TO THE REPUBLIC
OF UZBEKISTAN (for January-June 2021)

10,0%

9,9%

4,2%

PRC

1 234,4 million
US dollars
Republic
of Korea

518,9 million
US dollars

Turkey

361,0 million
US dollars
Russian
Federation

356,0 million
US dollars

Germany

150,6 million
US dollars

Imports of machinery and transport equipment increased by 50.0 million US
dollars. Most of the supply of these goods to the country falls on the PRC —
1 234.4 million US dollars (34.3%), the Republic of Korea - 518.9 million US

dollars (14.4%) and Turkey - 361.0 million US dollars (10.0%).




IMPORT OF INDUSTRIAL GOODS

At the end of January-June 2021, in the structure of imports, the volume
of industrial goods reached 2 073.1 million US dollars and increased, compared
to the same period in 2020, by 29.1%, in general, the share in the total volume
of imports amounted to 18,9%.

MAIN PARTNER COUNTRIES EXPORTING INDUSTRIAL
PRODUCTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
(for January-June 2021)

Russian Federation o
781,6 m million US dollars

share— 37,7 %

449.4 million US dollars

share— 21,7 %
Kazakhstan e
342,3 million US dollars

share — 16,5 % |

107,6 million US dollars

share — 5,2 %
Republic of Korea o
79,1 million US dollars

share — 3,8 % P
’ Y g
9,

The main imports of industrial goods are cast iron and steel (875.8 million
US dollars), metal products (256.6 million US dollars), products from nonmetallic
minerals (190.3 million US dollars), textile yarn, fabrics, finished products (179.5
million US dollars), etc.

Department of Foreign Economic
Activity and Trade Statistics

Contact number: (71) 202 80 42




